1849.——Снар. 30—31

powers necessary by law for collecting the same, until the first day of April next.

> HARRISON C. HOBÁRT, Speaker of the Assembly. WM. M. DENNIS, President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, February 6, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to constitute certain persons members of the Milwaukee Cemete. Chap 30. ry Association.

THE People of the Stute of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All persons who, previous to the passage of an act Who memof the legislature of the State of Wisconsin, entitled "an act to in- bers. corporate the Milwaukee Cemetery Association of the City of Milwaukee, approved August 16th, 1848," were owners of lots laid out for burial purposes in any of the land mentioned and described, in said act of incorporation, shall be deemed members of said corporation, and shall be entitled to all the privileges and be subject, to all the duties of persons becoming members of the said corporation since the passage of said act.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 8, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act relating to Courts of Record in this State.

Chap 31.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All process issuing out of any court of record in Processes. this State, shall be sealed with the seal of the court from which it issues, and the clerks of the several courts of record in this state are hereby authorized to issue and deliver to any attorney of their respective courts, blank process and seals to be used in sealing process, under such rules as may be prescribed by the supreme or circuit courts.

SEC. 2. The judges of the supreme court are hereby authoriz- Rules. ed to make such rules in regard to the issuing and return of process, and also to regulate the manner in which judgments may be entered in the supreme or circuit courts, as they may deem proper, which rules shall be uniform, as near as may be, throughout the state.

SEC. 3. All laws and parts of laws contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 8, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

Chap 32. An Act to authorize School District number seven in the town of Hustisford, Dodge county, to levy a tax to build a School House.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. It shall and may be lawful for the trustees of school Authorized to district number seven in the town of Hustisford, Dodge county, to levy a tax upon the real and personal property liable to taxation within said district, to the amount of three hundred and fifty dollars, to build a school house : Provided, a majority of the legal voters of said district, present at a meeting called for that purpose, shall vote to levy such tax. And it shall be the duty of the clerk of said district, or some other person appointed for that purpose, to give at least five days notice of the meeting aforesaid, by serving a written notice upon each of the legal voters in said district, or if absent, by leaving a copy thereof at his usual place of residence.

SEC. 2. The said tax shall be levied, collected and returned in the same manner as is now provided by law, for the collection of taxes for building school houses.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lieut. Governor, and President of the Senate. Approved, February 12, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

Chap 33. An Act to extend the time for collecting and paying over tax in the town of Windsor, Dane county.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Windsor.

SECTION 1. That time be and is hereby extended to the collector of the town of Windsor, in Dane county, until the fifteenth day of April next, to collect and pay over to the county treasurer the sum of ninety-eight dollars and seventy-five cents, which now remains uncollected of the state tax of said county.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. Approved, February 12, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

levy tax.